

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2011

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

31 DECEMBER 2011

2011 Year in Review

We are pleased to report on the financial results and operational performance of National Central Cooling Company PJSC (Tabreed) for the year ending 31 December 2011.

2011 has been a landmark year for Tabreed. The company increased its revenue and profit from the preceding year, delivered more key projects, grew its core chilled water business and significantly enhanced its operational efficiencies whilst completing its recapitalization program. The successes of 2011 has enabled Tabreed to establish a sustainable and recurring revenue stream and better position it to overcome the challenges that lie ahead.

The completion of the recapitalization program on 1 April 2011 was a significant milestone, and it allowed the company to settle its 06 Sukuk on time upon maturity.

The components of the recapitalization program which were completed in 2011 include:

- The refinancing of AED 2.63 billion via the conversion of the company's short-term bilateral and syndicated bank debt facilities into a consolidated facility with an extended tenor and lower total cost of borrowing, providing long-term flexibility. The company was also extended a new AED 150 million revolving credit facility
- Securing up to AED 3.1 billion in new long-term capital commitments from Mubadala Development Company, comprising:
 - a) AED 1.7 billion Subordinated Mandatory Convertible Notes (the 'Subordinated Notes') to refinance the Company's existing AED 1.7 billion Bridge Financing
 - b) Up to AED 1.4 billion Subordinated Convertible Loan Facility, which may be drawn by the company to satisfy certain liquidity needs, complete its build-out program and pursue near-term growth opportunities
- Early repurchase of the company's 08 Sukuk that resulted in the annual distribution amount of AED 246.5 million being settled in ordinary shares

Financial Highlights

In 2011, Tabreed continued to improve its financial performance. Group revenue for the year increased by 9 per cent to AED 1,114.6 million from 2010, while net profit increased by 34 per cent to AED 182.7 million.

Revenue from chilled water, the company's core business and the main driver of improved performance, increased by 25 per cent to AED 943.8 million, while chilled water profit increased 37 per cent to AED 274.4 million.

Finally, EBITDA, an indicator of cash flow generation, increased by 18 per cent to AED 434.7 million.

Operational Highlights

11 new plants came online in 2011, eight of which were for the Dubai Metro Green Line, bringing the total number of plants in Tabreed's UAE portfolio to 58 (51 wholly owned and operated by the company and seven operated through its affiliates).

45,800 RT of capacity was added in 2011 (an 8 per cent increase from 2010), and 78,115 RT of new connections made (a 16 per cent increase from 2010).

In total, Tabreed's installed capacity in the UAE has reached 587,325 RT and connected capacity 555,181 RT. Regionally, the group's installed capacity stands at 749,125 RT and connected capacity at 703,176 RT.

In addition to maintaining its strict adherence to cost discipline and enhancing its organizational efficiencies, Tabreed also continued to strengthen its customer base, with 47 per cent of its installed capacity now contracted to government organizations, mainly in the UAE.

Looking Forward

Given the successes of 2011, the board is confident that Tabreed has solid foundations in place to ensure robust performances in the years to come. Several reasons underpin our optimism:

- Tabreed is a district cooling company in an economically strong region that requires year-round cooling
- The company's contracts, many of which are with UAE government entities, are long-term and stable
- The recently completed recapitalization program put in place a stable capital structure, and provided the necessary cash to fund the completion of existing projects
- With the Company's build-out program now substantially complete, focus will be on increasing the yield from existing assets and a structured, disciplined growth

Going forward, Tabreed's management will continue to focus on building the business and creating value for stakeholders by:

1. Enhancing value from existing plants while maximizing organizational and operational efficiencies
2. Achieving full earnings potential
3. Growing the company's core chilled water business

District cooling is increasingly recognized as a strategic utility that provides energy efficient, cost effective and reliable cooling solutions. With expected continued investment in vital regional infrastructure, there remains a healthy demand for district cooling - an important component and partner of economic growth.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2011

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF NATIONAL CENTRAL COOLING COMPANY PJSC

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of National Central Cooling Company PJSC (the "Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011 and the consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the applicable provisions of the articles of association of the Company and the UAE Commercial Companies Law of 1984 (as amended), and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate for the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Group as of 31 December 2011 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

We also confirm that, in our opinion, the consolidated financial statements include, in all material respects, the applicable requirements of the UAE Commercial Companies Law of 1984 (as amended) and the articles of association of the Company; proper books of account have been kept by the Company; an inventory was duly carried out and the contents of the report of the Board of Directors relating to these consolidated financial statements are consistent with the books of account. We further report that we have obtained all the information and explanations which we required for the purpose of our audit and, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violations of the UAE Commercial Companies Law of 1984 (as amended) or of the articles of association of the Company have occurred during the year which would have had a material effect on the business of the Company or on its financial position.

Ernst & Young

Signed by
Mohammad Mobin Khan
Partner
Ernst & Young
Registration No. 532

19 February 2012
Abu Dhabi

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2011

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>2011 AED '000</i>	<i>2010 AED '000</i>
Revenue	3 & 4	1,114,571	1,023,734
Operating costs	6.1 & 4	<u>(654,788)</u>	<u>(597,361)</u>
GROSS PROFIT		459,783	426,373
Administrative and other expenses	6.2	<u>(158,390)</u>	<u>(160,426)</u>
PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS		301,393	265,947
Finance costs	5	(219,861)	(195,751)
Interest income		3,768	4,408
Changes in fair value of derivative liability and other income		44,138	30,916
Share of results of associates	12	50,700	42,453
Share of results of joint ventures	13	<u>1,448</u>	<u>(1,685)</u>
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		<u>181,586</u>	<u>146,288</u>
Attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		182,705	136,823
Non-controlling interests		<u>(1,119)</u>	<u>9,465</u>
		<u>181,586</u>	<u>146,288</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent (AED)	7	<u>0.09</u>	<u>0.36</u>

The attached notes 1 to 36 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2011

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>2011 AED '000</i>	<i>2010 AED '000</i>
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		<u>181,586</u>	<u>146,288</u>
Other comprehensive income			
Net movement in fair value of derivatives in cash flow hedges	23	35,754	11,795
Share of changes in fair value of derivatives of associate in cash flow hedges	12 & 23	(5,635)	(3,836)
Changes in fair value of available for sale investments		-	(1,532)
Exchange differences arising on translation of overseas operations		<u>7</u>	<u>(1,618)</u>
Other comprehensive income for the year		<u>30,126</u>	<u>4,809</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR		<u>211,712</u>	<u>151,097</u>
Attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		212,831	141,632
Non-controlling interests		<u>(1,119)</u>	<u>9,465</u>
		<u>211,712</u>	<u>151,097</u>

The attached notes 1 to 36 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2011

	Notes	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Capital work in progress	10	466,135	932,045
Property, plant and equipment	11	4,626,461	4,401,521
Intangible assets	14	37,596	37,598
Investments in associates	12	336,926	298,041
Investments in joint ventures	13	4,334	3,142
Loans to an associate and a joint venture	16 & 32	56,544	72,207
Finance lease receivables	17	<u>1,619,815</u>	<u>1,194,607</u>
		7,147,811	6,939,161
Current assets			
Inventories		33,909	35,796
Accounts receivable and prepayments	18	788,472	723,894
Loan to an associate	16 & 32	3,662	9,781
Finance lease receivables	17	106,300	81,888
Contract work in progress	19	48,305	40,704
Cash and short term deposits	20	<u>511,997</u>	<u>361,815</u>
		1,492,645	1,253,878
Assets classified as held for sale	8	<u>103,297</u>	-
TOTAL ASSETS		8,743,753	8,193,039
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent			
Issued capital	21	659,063	243,380
Treasury shares	22	(2,016)	(2,016)
Statutory reserve	23	79,386	61,115
Retained earnings (accumulated losses)		38,278	(1,004,808)
Foreign currency translation reserve		(2,303)	(2,310)
Cumulative changes in fair value of derivatives	23	(41,157)	(71,276)
Mandatory convertible bond and subordinated loan facility – equity component	27	1,945,245	1,301,679
Capital reduction reserve	24	-	961,966
Other reserve	27	<u>1,145,196</u>	-
		3,821,692	1,487,730
Non - controlling interests		92,391	94,505
Total equity		3,914,083	1,582,235
Non-current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accruals	30	41,462	65,624
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	25	2,110,921	-
Islamic financing arrangements	26	527,096	-
Obligations under finance lease	28	30,453	34,403
Mandatory convertible bond and subordinated loan facility – liability component	27	909,860	-
Employees' end of service benefits	29	<u>17,090</u>	<u>14,971</u>
		3,636,882	114,998
Current liabilities			
Bank overdraft	20	-	53,717
Accounts payable and accruals	30	701,503	1,045,696
Advances from a related party	31	400,000	400,000
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	25	72,811	2,406,091
Islamic financing arrangements	26	11,110	2,320,683
Mandatory convertible bond and subordinated loan facility – liability component	27	-	262,255
Obligations under finance lease	28	<u>7,364</u>	<u>7,364</u>
		1,192,788	6,495,806
Total liabilities		4,829,670	6,610,804
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		8,743,753	8,193,039

Waleed Al Mokarrab Al Muhairi
CHAIRMAN

Sujit S. Parhar
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

The attached notes 1 to 36 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2011

	Attributable to equity holders of the parent										
	Issued capital AED '000	Treasury shares AED '000	Statutory reserve AED '000	Retained earnings (Accumulated losses) AED '000	Foreign currency translation reserve AED '000	Cumulative changes in fair value of derivatives and available for sale investments AED '000	Mandatory convertible bond and subordinated loan facility - equity component AED '000	Capital reduction reserve AED '000	Other reserve AED '000	Non-controlling interests AED '000	Total equity AED '000
Balance at 1 January 2010	1,213,380	(10,050)	47,433	(1,045,766)	(692)	(77,703)	1,301,679	-	-	18,385	1,446,666
Profit for the year	-	-	-	136,823	-	6,427	-	-	-	9,465	146,288
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the year	-	-	-	-	(1,618)	-	-	-	-	-	4,809
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year	-	-	-	136,823	(1,618)	6,427	-	-	-	9,465	151,097
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	13,682	(13,682)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Excess of consideration paid over share of net assets on acquisition of non-controlling interests in a subsidiary	-	-	-	(82,183)	-	-	-	-	-	82,183	-
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(15,528)	(15,528)
Reduction share capital	(970,000)	8,034	-	-	-	-	-	961,966	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2010	243,380	(2,016)	61,115	(1,004,808)	(2,310)	(71,276)	1,301,679	961,966	-	94,505	1,582,235
Profit (Loss) for the year	-	-	-	182,705	-	30,119	-	-	-	(1,119)	181,586
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	7	-	-	-	-	-	30,126
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year	-	-	-	182,705	7	30,119	-	-	-	(1,119)	211,712
Conversion of mandatory convertible bond into ordinary shares (note 27)	415,683	-	-	-	-	-	(1,301,679)	-	1,145,196	-	259,200
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	18,271	(18,271)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Mandatory Convertible Bonds – equity component (note 27)	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,864,519	-	-	-	1,864,519
Excess of consideration paid over share of net assets on acquisition of non-controlling interests in a subsidiary (note 9)	-	-	-	(2,588)	-	-	-	-	-	2,588	-
Mandatory convertible bond - coupon settled in kind (note 27)	-	-	-	(76,500)	-	-	76,500	-	-	-	-
Subordinated loan facility Tranche A - coupon settled in kind (note 27)	-	-	-	(4,226)	-	-	4,226	-	-	-	-
Transfer of capital reduction reserve into retained earnings	-	-	-	961,966	-	-	-	(961,966)	-	-	-
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,583)	(3,583)
Balance at 31 December 2011	659,063	(2,016)	79,386	(38,278)	(2,303)	(41,157)	1,945,245	-	1,145,196	92,391	3,914,083

The attached notes 1 to 36 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 December 2011

	Notes	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the year		181,586	146,288
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile profit for the year to net cash flows:			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	11	133,282	102,208
Amortisation of trademarks	14	2	2
Finance income relating to finance lease receivable	17	(99,625)	(67,070)
Share of results of associates	12	(44,520)	(40,074)
Share of results of joint ventures	13	(1,448)	1,685
Net movement in employees' end of service benefits	29	2,119	1,048
Interest income		(3,768)	(4,408)
Finance costs	5	219,861	195,751
Other income and changes in fair value of derivative liability	27	(40,176)	(25,300)
Working capital adjustments:			
Inventories		1,887	511
Trade and other receivables and prepayments		(126,505)	(84,488)
Contract work in progress		(7,601)	(19,312)
Accounts payable and accruals		(7,535)	23,900
		207,559	230,741
Lease rentals received		85,005	38,681
Net cash flows from operating activities		292,564	269,422
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	11	(2,920)	(7,542)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		1,033	-
Investments in associates	12	-	(22,148)
Payments for capital work in progress		(607,037)	(1,238,726)
Proceeds from disposal of available for sale investments, net		-	35,342
Repayment of loan by associate		21,782	5,421
Interest received		3,768	4,408
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(583,374)	(1,223,245)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Interest bearing loans and borrowings received	25	446,710	1,261,919
Interest bearing loans and borrowings repaid		(9,716)	(9,086)
Subordinated loans received	27	1,102,000	-
Islamic financing arrangement repaid	26	(734,600)	(20,000)
Islamic financing arrangement received	26	52,801	-
Recapitalization program costs paid	25	(92,795)	-
Payment for obligations under finance lease		(3,950)	(3,601)
Interest paid		(262,158)	(204,365)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests		(3,583)	(15,528)
Net cash flows from financing activities		494,709	1,009,339
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		203,899	55,516
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		308,098	252,582
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER	20	511,997	308,098

The attached notes 1 to 36 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

1 ACTIVITIES

National Central Cooling Company PJSC ("Tabreed" or "the Company") is registered in the United Arab Emirates as a Public Joint Stock Company pursuant to the UAE Commercial Companies Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended) and is listed on the Dubai Financial Market. The Company is a subsidiary of the Mubadala Development Company PJSC ("MDC" or the "Parent Company"). The principal activity of the Company is to supply chilled water. Activities of subsidiaries are described in note 9 to the consolidated financial statements.

The Company's registered office is located at P O Box 32444, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

The consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on February 19, 2012.

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention modified to include the measurement at fair value of derivative financial instruments. The consolidated financial statements have been presented in United Arab Emirates Dirhams ("AED") which is the functional currency of the parent Company. All values are rounded to the nearest thousand (AED '000) except when otherwise indicated.

Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and applicable requirements of the UAE Commercial Companies Law of 1984 (as amended).

2.2 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Tabreed and its subsidiaries (the "Group") as at 31 December each year.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting year as the Company, using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group balances, transactions, income and expenses and profits and losses resulting from intra-group transactions that are recognised in assets, are eliminated in full.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. Control is achieved where the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from the date of acquisition or up to the date of disposal, as appropriate.

Total comprehensive income within a subsidiary is attributed to the non-controlling interest even if that results in a deficit balance.

2.3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Group's accounting policy and the key source of estimation uncertainty are the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2011, except for the following new and amended IFRS and IFRIC interpretations effective as of 1 January 2011 which do not have any significant impact on the consolidated financial statements:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES continued

IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures (Amendment)

The amended standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011. The amendment clarifies the definition of a related party to simplify the identification of such relationships and to eliminate inconsistencies in its application. The revised standard introduces a partial exemption of disclosure requirements for government-related entities. The adoption of the amendment did not have any significant impact on the financial position and performance of the Group.

IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation (Amendment)

The amendment to IAS 32 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 February 2010 and amended the definition of a financial liability in order to classify rights issues (and certain options or warrants) as equity instruments in cases where such rights are given pro rata to all of the existing owners of the same class of an entity's non-derivative equity instruments, or to acquire a fixed number of the entity's own equity instruments for a fixed amount in any currency. The adoption of the amendment did not have any impact on the financial position and performance of the Group.

IFRIC 14 Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement (Amendment)

The amendment to IFRIC 14 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011 with retrospective application. The amendment provides guidance on assessing the recoverable amount of a net pension asset. The amendment permits an entity to treat the prepayment of a minimum funding requirement as an asset. The adoption of the amendment did not have any impact on the financial position and performance of the Group.

Improvements to IFRSs

In May 2010, the IASB issued its third omnibus of amendments to its standards, primarily with a view to removing inconsistencies and clarifying wording. There are separate transitional provisions for each standard. The following amendments resulting from the improvements did not have any significant impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance of the Group.

- IFRS 3 Business Combinations
- IFRS 7 Financial Instruments — Disclosures
- IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements
- IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
- IAS 34 Interim Financial Statements
- IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes (determining the fair value of award credits)
- IFRIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, apart from those involving estimations, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements:

IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease

Management determines whether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease based on the substance of the arrangement at inception date whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

The Company enters into Cooling Agreements (the "Agreements") with its customers. To the extent such agreements are determined to contain a lease, the provisions of IAS 17 "leases" are applied to determine whether the Company has retained or transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the related assets.

Impairment of non financial assets – Indicators of impairment

Management determines at each date of statement of financial position whether there are any indicators of impairment relating to the Group's cash generating units, property, plant and equipment, capital work in progress and intangible assets. A broad range of internal and external factors is considered as part of the indicator review process. Refer to note 11 for details on judgements and estimates applied by the management.

Fair value of financial instruments

Where the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, their fair value is determined using valuation techniques including the discounted cash flow model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values. The judgments include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

The Company's management determines the estimated useful lives of its property, plant and equipment for calculating depreciation. This estimate is determined after considering the current usage of the asset compared to full utilisation capabilities of the asset and physical wear and tear. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually.

Recoverable amount for asset classified as held for sale

Management classifies a non-current as held for sale when the carrying amount of the asset is expected to be recovered through a sale transaction rather than continuing use. Non-current asset held for sale is measured at the lower of the asset's carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell at the reporting date. Estimating the asset's recoverable amount requires management to make an estimate of the expected sale price of the asset based on discussions with potential customer.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS continued

Estimates and assumptions

Impairment of non-financial assets

Impairment testing requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash generating units. The value in use requires the Company to estimate the amount and timing of future cash flows, terminal value of the assets, cost to complete the construction of the assets and choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of the cash flows.

The net carrying amounts of non-financial assets affected by the above estimations are as follows:

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Capital work in progress	466,135	932,045
Property, plant and equipment	4,626,461	4,401,521
Intangible assets	37,596	37,598

Impairment of accounts receivable, amounts due from related parties, finance lease receivable and loan to an associate and a joint venture

An estimate of the collectible amount of accounts receivable amounts due from related parties and finance lease receivable is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. For individually significant amounts, this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are past due, are assessed collectively and a provision applied according to the length of time past due, based on historical recovery rates.

At the reporting date, gross trade accounts receivable, amounts due from related parties, finance lease receivable and loan to an associate and a joint venture were AED 442.1 million (2010: AED 597.4 million), AED 283.9 million (2010: AED 92.4 million), AED 1,726 million (2010: AED 1,276 million) and AED 60.2 million (2010: AED 81.9 million) respectively and impairment loss recognised in the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011 was AED 2.5 million (2010: AED 2.7 million), AED nil (2010: AED nil), AED nil (2010: nil) and AED nil (2010: nil) respectively.

Impairment of inventories

Inventories are held at the lower of cost and net realisable value. When inventories become old or obsolete, an estimate is made of their net realisable value. For individually significant amounts this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are old or obsolete, are assessed collectively and a provision applied according to the inventory type and the degree of ageing or obsolescence, based on historical selling prices.

At the reporting date, gross inventory was AED 34.2 million (2010: AED 36.1 million). No additional provision has been made for obsolete inventories during the year ended 31 December 2011 (2010: AED 0.3 million). Any difference between the amounts actually realised in future periods and the amounts expected to be realised will be recognised in the consolidated income statement.

Contracting revenue and expenses

When the outcome of a contract can be estimated reliably, contract revenue and contract costs associated with the contract are recognised as revenue and expenses respectively by reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity at the reporting date. An expected loss on the contract is recognised as an expense immediately.

The outcome of the contract is considered to be reliably estimated when all the following conditions are satisfied:

- total contract revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the contract will flow to the Group;
- both the contract costs to complete the contract and the stage of contract completion at the reporting date can be measured reliably; and
- the contract costs attributable to the contract can be clearly identified and measured reliably so that actual contract costs incurred can be compared with prior estimates.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS continued

Estimates and assumptions continued

Contracting revenue and expenses continued

When the outcome of a construction contract cannot be estimated reliably revenue is recognised only to the extent of contract costs incurred.

The Group estimates the cost to complete the projects in order to determine the cost attributable to revenue being recognised based on reports from third party independent consultant.

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Revenue recognition

Sales are recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. For supply of chilled water, revenue comprises of available capacity and variable output provided to customers and is recognised when services are provided.

Revenue from supervision contracts services is recognised as supervision services are rendered. Revenue in respect of study and design contracts services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract, when 1) it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the contract will flow to the Group; 2) the contract costs attributable to the contract can be reliably estimated; and 3) the Group is reasonably confident about the collection of the amount recognised.

Contract revenue represents the total sales value of work performed during the year, including the estimated sales value of contracts in progress assessed on a percentage of completion method, measured by reference to total cost incurred to date to estimated total cost of the contract. Provision is made for any known losses and probable contingencies.

Where the Group determines that an agreement with a customer contains a finance lease, capacity payments are recognised as finance income using a rate of return to give constant periodic rate of return on the investment in each year. Finance income on finance lease receivables is included in revenue due to its operating nature.

Interest income including interest on finance lease receivable is recognised as the interest accrues using the effective interest method that is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instruments to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Connection fees are recognised on a straight line basis over the term of the respective customer contracts unless it represents a separately identifiable service and satisfies other criteria for upfront recognition to the consolidated income statement.

Leases where the Group does not transfer substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same bases as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned. Where the Group determines that the cooling service agreements to contain an operating lease, capacity payments are recognised as operating lease rentals on a systematic basis to the extent that capacity has been made available to the customers during the year.

Rental income arising from operating leases on chilled water plants is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and included in revenue due to its operating nature.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Foreign currency translation

The consolidated financial statements are presented in AED, which is the parent Company's functional and presentation currency. The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which an entity operates. Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

i) Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Group entities at their respective functional currency rates prevailing at the date of transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet reporting date.

All differences are taken to the consolidated income statement with the exception of monetary items that provide an effective hedge of a net investment in a foreign operation. These are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income until the disposal of the net investment, at which time they are recognised in the consolidated income statement.

Non monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions.

ii) Group companies

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into AED at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet reporting date and their income statements are translated at the weighted average exchange rates for the year. The exchange differences arising on the translation are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. On disposal of a foreign entity, the deferred cumulative amount recognised in equity relating to that particular foreign operation is recognised in the consolidated income statement.

Capital work in progress

Capital work in progress is recorded at cost incurred by the Group for the construction of the plants and distribution network. Allocated costs directly attributable to the construction of the assets are capitalised. The capital work in progress is transferred to the appropriate asset category and depreciated in accordance with the Group's policies when construction of the asset is completed and it is available for use.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of a qualifying asset are capitalised (net of interest income on temporary investment of borrowings) as part of the cost of the asset until the asset is commissioned for use. Borrowing costs in respect of completed and suspended projects or not attributable to qualifying assets are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

For partially operational plants and distribution assets, the Company ceases capitalising borrowing costs when substantially all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use are complete.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the plant and equipment when that cost is incurred, if the recognition criteria are met. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the property plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in consolidated income statement as incurred. Land is not depreciated.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Property, plant and equipment continued

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Plant and related integrated assets	over 30 years
Buildings	over 50 years
Distribution assets	over 50 years
Furniture and fixtures	over 3 to 4 years
Office equipment and instruments	over 3 to 4 years
Motor vehicles	over 4 to 5 years

The asset's residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each financial year end.

The Group performs regular major overhauls of its district cooling plants. When each major overhaul is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the item of property, plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. The cost recognised is depreciated over the period till the next planned major overhaul.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in consolidated income statement in the year the asset is derecognised.

Investments in associates

The Group's investments in associates are accounted for under the equity method of accounting. These are entities over which the Company exercises significant influence and which is neither a subsidiary nor a joint venture.

Investments in associates are carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost, plus post-acquisition changes in the Company's share of net assets of the associates, less any impairment in value. The consolidated income statement reflects the Company's share of the results of its associates. Where there has been a change recognised directly in the equity of the associate, the Company recognises its share of any changes and discloses this, when applicable, in the statement of comprehensive income. Profits and losses resulting from transactions between the Company and the associate are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the associate. Losses on transaction are recognised immediately if the loss provides evidence of a reduction in the net realisable value of current assets or an impairment loss.

The financial statements of the associates are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company. Where necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Company.

After application of the equity method, the Company determines whether it is necessary to recognise an additional impairment loss of the Group's investment in its associates. The Company determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the investment in associate is impaired. If this is the case the Company calculates the amount of impairment as being the difference between the fair value of the associate and the acquisition cost (and post acquisition changes in the net assets of the associate) and recognises the amount in the consolidated income statement.

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate, the Company measures and recognises any retaining investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate upon loss of significant influence and the fair value of the retaining investment and proceeds from disposal is recognised in the consolidated income statement.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Investments in joint ventures

The Company has investments in joint ventures which are jointly controlled entities, whereby the ventures have a contractual arrangement that establishes joint control over the economic activities of the entities. The Company carries interests in joint ventures in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost, plus post-acquisition changes in the Company's share of net assets of the joint ventures, less any impairment in value. The consolidated income statement reflects the Company's share of the results of its joint ventures.

Where there has been a change recognised directly in the equity of the joint venture, the Company recognises its share of any changes and discloses this, when applicable, in the statement of comprehensive income. Profits and losses resulting from transactions between the Company and the joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the joint ventures. Losses on transaction are recognised immediately if the loss provides evidence of a reduction in the net realisable value of current assets or an impairment loss.

The financial statements of the joint ventures are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company. Adjustments are made where necessary to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Company.

After application of the equity method, the Company determines whether it is necessary to recognise an additional impairment loss of the Group's investment in its joint ventures. The Company determines at each balance sheet reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the investment in joint ventures is impaired. If this is the case the Company calculates the amount of impairment as being the difference between the fair value of the joint ventures and the acquisition cost (and post acquisition changes in the net assets of the joint ventures) and recognises the amount in the consolidated income statement.

The joint venture is consolidated until the date on which the Company ceases to have joint control over the joint ventures. Upon loss of joint control and provided the former joint control entity does not become a subsidiary or associate, the Company measures and recognises its remaining investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the former joint controlled entity upon loss of joint control and the fair value of the remaining investment and proceeds from disposal is recognised immediately in the consolidated income statement.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is its fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangible assets, excluding capitalised development costs, are not capitalised and expenditure is reflected in the consolidated income statement in the year in which the expenditure is incurred. The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the consolidated income statement when the asset is derecognised.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators.

The Group bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Group's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations cover a period to the end of useful life of the plants.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the assets' or cash-generating units' recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the consolidated income statement.

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is initially measured at cost being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the Company's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities. Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

Goodwill is tested for impairment, annually and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable amount of the cash-generating units, to which the goodwill is allocated. Where the recoverable amount of the cash-generating units is less than their carrying amount an impairment loss is recognised. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods. The Company performs its annual impairment test of goodwill as at 31 December.

Assets classified as held for sale

Non-current assets are classified as assets held for sale and stated at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell if their carrying amount is recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through its continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Investment and other financial assets

Financial assets within the scope of IAS 39 are classified as financial assets at fair value through income statement, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale financial assets, or derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of investments not at fair value through income statement, directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company determines the classification of its financial assets on initial recognition and, where allowed and appropriate, re-evaluates this designation at each financial year end.

Trade and settlement date accounting

All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, which is the date that the Group commits to purchase the asset. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the period generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are only offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and the Group intends to either settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method (EIR), less impairment. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fee or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the income statement.

Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

- the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement: and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, a new asset is recognised to the extent of the Group's continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the Group also recognises a liability. The transferred asset and associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset, is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

When continuing involvement takes the form of a written and/or purchased option (including a cash settled option or similar provision) on the transferred asset, the extent of the Group's continuing involvement is the amount of the transferred asset that the Group may repurchase, except that in the case of a written put option (including a cash settled option or similar provision) on an asset measured at fair value, the extent of the Group's continuing involvement is limited to the lower of the fair value of the transferred asset and the option exercise price.

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Impairment and non-collectibility of financial assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred 'loss event') and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.

Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults. In the case of equity investments classified as available-for-sale, objective evidence would include a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the investment below its cost. 'Significant' is to be evaluated against the original cost of the investment and 'prolonged' against the period in which the fair value has been below its original cost.

Financial assets carried at amortised cost

For financial assets carried at amortised cost the Group first assesses individually whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Group determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future expected credit losses that have not yet been incurred). The present value of the estimated future cash flows is discounted at the financial assets original effective interest rate. If a loan has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognised in the consolidated income statement. Interest income continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying amount and is accrued using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss.

The interest income is recorded as part of finance income in the consolidated income statement. Loans together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery and all collateral has been realised or has been transferred to the Group. If, in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a future write-off is later recovered, the recovery is credited to finance costs in the income statement.

The present value of the estimated future cash flows is discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. If a loan has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs are those expenses incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition, as follows:

- Raw materials, consumables and goods for resale – purchase cost on the basis of weighted average cost.
- Work in progress – costs of direct materials and labour plus attributable overheads based on a normal level of activity.
- Finished goods – costs of direct materials and labour plus attributable overheads based on a normal level of activity.

Net realisable value is based on estimated selling price less any further costs expected to be incurred on completion and disposal.

Contract work in progress

Contract work in progress represents cost plus attributable profit less provision for foreseeable losses and progress payments received and receivable.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, bank balances, and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

Treasury shares

Own equity instruments which are reacquired (treasury shares) are recognised at cost and deducted from equity. No gain or loss is recognised in the consolidated income statement on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments. Any difference between the carrying amount and the consideration is recognised in other capital reserves.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities within the scope of IAS 39 are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. The Group determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of mandatory convertible bonds, term loans and Islamic financing arrangements, directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, bank overdrafts, mandatory convertible bonds, term loans and Islamic financing arrangements, and derivative financial instruments.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification and is described below:

Accounts payable and accruals

Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

Interest bearing loans & borrowings and Islamic financing arrangements

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings and Islamic financing arrangements are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Mandatory convertible bond and subordinated loan facility

Mandatory convertible bond is separated into liability and equity components based on the terms of the bond.

On issuance of the mandatory convertible bond, the fair value of the liability component is determined by discounting the future cash flows pertaining to the coupon payments using an estimated market interest rate for an equivalent non-convertible bond. Fair value of derivative liability, arising from a fixed range of variability in the number of shares to be issued to the bond holders is initially recognised at its fair value and subsequently remeasured at each reporting date with the changes in fair value taken to the consolidated income statement.

The balance of the proceeds is allocated to the equity conversion portion and recognised under a separate heading under shareholders' equity. On conversion at maturity, the par value of the ordinary shares issued is recognised under issued capital and any surplus recognised under share premium.

Transaction costs are allocated between liability and equity components of the mandatory convertible bond based on allocation of initial proceeds from the bond between the liability and equity components.

For the subordinated loan facility, to the extent the facility represents a contractual arrangement to deliver cash or another financial asset, it is classified as a liability, with the balance of proceeds being allocated to equity and recognised under separate heading in shareholders' equity. On conversion at maturity, the par value of the ordinary shares issued is recognised under issued capital and any surplus recognised under share premium. Subordinated loan facility carrying interest rate below market rate is measured at fair value with the balance of proceeds recognised under separate heading in shareholders' equity.

Transaction costs are allocated between liability and equity components of the subordinated loan facility based on allocation of initial proceeds from the facility between the liability and equity components.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the income statement.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has an obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event and the cost to settle the obligation is both probable and able to be reliably measured.

Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at inception date of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

Group as lessee

Finance leases, which transfer to the Group substantially all of the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are reflected in the consolidated income statement.

Capitalised leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term, if there is no reasonable certainty that the Group will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the consolidated income statement on a straight line basis over the lease term.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Leases continued

Group as lessor – Finance leases

Leases where the Group transfers substantially all of the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset through its contractual arrangements to the customer are considered as a finance lease. The amounts due from the lessee are recorded in the balance sheet as financial assets (finance lease receivable) and are carried at the amount of the net investment in the lease after making provision for impairment.

Group as lessor – Operating leases

Leases in which the Group does not transfer substantially all of the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases.

Employees' end of service benefits

The Group provides end of service benefits to its expatriate employees. The entitlement to these benefits is based upon the employees' final salary and length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

With respect to its national employees, the Group makes contributions to the relevant UAE Government pension scheme calculated as a percentage of the employees' salaries. The obligations under these schemes are limited to these contributions, which are expensed when due.

Share-based payment transactions

Qualifying employees of the Company receive part of their remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions. The employees are granted notional units of Company's ordinary shares which are payable in cash ('cash-settled transactions'). The cost of the cash settled transactions is measured initially at fair value at the grant date based on the unit value determined by management of the Company or minimum guaranteed value, whichever is higher. The cost of cash settled transactions is expensed to the consolidated income statement or capital work in progress, as applicable, in the year of grant with recognition of a corresponding liability. The liability is remeasured at each reporting date up to and including the settlement date with changes in fair value, subject to minimum guaranteed value, recognised in the consolidated income statement or capital work in progress, as applicable.

Derivative financial instruments and hedging

The Group uses derivative financial instruments such as interest rate swaps to hedge risks associated with interest rate. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as assets when the fair value is positive and as liabilities when the fair value is negative.

Any gains or losses arising from changes in fair value on derivatives during the year that do not qualify for hedge accounting are taken directly to consolidated income statement.

For the purpose of hedge accounting, hedges are classified as:

- cash flow hedges when hedging exposure to variability in cash flows that is either attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability or a firm commitment; or
- fair value hedges when hedging the exposure to changes in the fair value of an unrecognised firm commitment.

At the inception of a hedge relationship, the Group formally designates and documents the hedge relationship to which the Group wishes to apply hedge accounting and the risk management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge.

The documentation includes identification of the hedging instrument, the hedged item or transaction, the nature of the risk being hedged and how the entity will assess the hedging instrument's effectiveness in offsetting the exposure to changes in the hedged item's cash flows or fair values, as applicable, attributable to the hedged risk. Such hedges are expected to be highly effective in achieving offsetting changes in cash flows or fair values, as applicable, and are assessed on an ongoing basis to determine that they actually have been highly effective throughout the financial reporting periods for which they were designated.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Derivative financial instruments and hedging continued

Cash flow hedges

The effective portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognised directly in the statement of comprehensive income under the heading of “changes in fair value of derivatives”, while any ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the consolidated income statement.

Amounts recognised in the statement of comprehensive income are transferred to the consolidated income statement when the hedged transaction affects the consolidated income statement, such as when the hedged interest expense is recognised or when a forecast sale occurs.

On restructuring of the hedged item and revocation of hedging relationship, for an effective cash flow hedge, fair value of the hedging instrument as of the date of restructuring is recognised to income statement over the shorter of remaining life of the original hedged item or hedging instrument.

Where the hedged item is the cost of a non-financial asset or non-financial liability, the cumulative amounts recognised in the statement of changes in equity are transferred to the initial carrying amount of the non financial asset or liability.

If the firm commitment is no longer expected to occur, amounts previously recognised in equity are transferred to consolidated income statement. If the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised without replacement or rollover, or if its designation as a hedge is revoked, amounts previously recognised in equity remain in equity until the forecast transaction or firm commitment occurs.

Fair value hedges

The change in the fair value of a hedging derivative is recognised in the consolidated income statement. When an unrecognised firm commitment is designated as a hedged item, the subsequent cumulative change in the fair value of the firm commitment attributable to the hedged risk is recognised as an asset or liability with a corresponding gain or loss recognised in the consolidated income statement. The changes in the fair value of the hedging instrument are also recognised in the consolidated income statement.

Fair value of financial instruments

Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets comprise loan to an associate and a joint venture, trade and other receivables, finance lease receivables, cash and short term deposits. Financial liabilities comprise payables, loans, liability component of convertible bond and subordinated loan facility and finance lease liabilities.

The fair value of financial instruments that are traded in active markets at each reporting date is determined by reference to quoted market prices or dealer price quotations (bid price for long positions and ask price for short positions), without any deduction for transaction costs. For investments where there is no active market, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. Such techniques include using recent arm's length market transactions; reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

An analysis of fair values of financial instruments and further details as to how they are measured are provided in note 36.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

2.6 FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES – STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The following IASB Standard and amendments have been issued but are not yet mandatory, and have not yet been adopted by the Group:

- IAS 1 Financial Statement Presentation – Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income
- IAS 12 Income Taxes – Recovery of Underlying Assets
- IAS 19 Employee Benefits (Amendment)
- IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements (as revised in 2011)
- IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (as revised in 2011)
- IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures — Enhanced Derecognition Disclosure Requirements
- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement
- IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements
- IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
- IFRS 12 Disclosure of Involvement with Other Entities
- IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

The Group, however, expects no material impact from the adoption of the above new and amended standards on its financial position or performance.

3 REVENUE

	<i>2011</i> <i>AED '000</i>	<i>2010</i> <i>AED '000</i>
Supply of chilled water	689,940	566,635
Finance lease income (note 17)	99,625	67,070
Operating lease income	154,266	119,440
Contracting revenue	83,720	123,878
Manufacturing revenue	40,057	83,194
Services	<u>46,963</u>	<u>63,517</u>
	<u>1,114,571</u>	<u>1,023,734</u>

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

4 OPERATING SEGMENTS

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services. The two reportable operating segments are as follows:

- The 'Chilled Water' segment constructs, owns, assembles, installs, operates and maintains cooling and conditioning systems. In addition, the segment distributes and sells chilled water for use in district cooling technologies.
- The 'Value chain business' segment is involved in ancillary activities relating to the expansion of the Group's chilled water business (note 9).

Because of the contraction in value chain business, the Group's chief operating decision makers review the value chain business on an overall basis for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Accordingly, operating segments that were earlier reported separately as contracting, manufacturing and services have now been combined under 'value chain business' segment.

Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss and is measured consistently with the Group's operating profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements. However, Group financing (finance costs and interest income) are managed on a group basis and are not allocated to operating segments.

	2011				2010			
	Chilled water AED '000	Value chain business AED '000	Eliminations AED '000	Total AED '000	Chilled water AED '000	Value chain business AED '000	Eliminations AED '000	Total AED '000
Revenue								
External revenue	943,831	170,740	-	1,114,571	753,145	270,589	-	1,023,734
Inter-segment revenue	-	96,236	(96,236)	-	150	33,855	(34,005)	-
Total revenue	943,831	266,976	(96,236)	1,114,571	753,295	304,444	(34,005)	1,023,734
Operating costs	(537,761)	(214,960)	97,933	(654,788)	(432,672)	(196,760)	32,071	(597,361)
Gross profit	406,070	52,016	1,697	459,783	320,623	107,684	(1,934)	426,373
Results								
Segment results	274,355	23,214	3,824	301,393	200,337	67,245	(1,635)	265,947
Finance costs	-	-	-	(219,861)	-	-	-	(195,751)
Changes in fair value of derivative liability and other income	44,138	-	-	44,138	30,916	-	-	30,916
Interest income	-	-	-	3,768	-	-	-	4,408
Share of results of associates	50,700	-	-	50,700	42,453	-	-	42,453
Share of results of joint ventures	1,448	-	-	1,448	(1,685)	-	-	(1,685)
Profit for the year				181,586				146,288

Inter-segment revenues are eliminated on consolidation.

Segment results include an amount of depreciation and amortisation allocated to the operating segments as follows:

	2011			2010		
	Chilled water AED '000	Value chain business AED '000	Total AED '000	Chilled water AED '000	Value chain business AED '000	Total AED '000
Depreciation and amortisation	127,073	6,211	133,284	95,769	6,441	102,210

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

4 OPERATING SEGMENTS continued

Segment assets and liabilities are as follows:

	2011				2010			
	Chilled water AED '000	Value chain business AED '000	Unallocated AED '000	Total AED '000	Chilled water AED '000	Value chain business AED '000	Unallocated AED '000	Total AED '000
Segment assets	7,723,670	262,657	-	7,986,327	7,536,344	335,194	-	7,871,538
Investments in associates	336,926	-	-	336,926	298,041	-	-	298,041
Investments in joint ventures	4,334	-	-	4,334	3,142	-	-	3,142
Unallocated assets	-	-	416,166	416,166	-	-	20,318	20,318
Total assets	8,064,930	262,657	416,166	8,743,753	7,837,527	335,194	20,318	8,193,039
Segment liabilities	1,066,146	93,909	-	1,160,055	1,389,940	136,351	-	1,526,291
Unallocated liabilities	-	-	3,669,615	3,669,615	-	-	5,084,513	5,084,513
Total liabilities	1,066,146	93,909	3,669,615	4,829,670	1,389,940	136,351	5,084,513	6,610,804

Unallocated assets represent bank deposits AED 416,166 thousand (2010: AED 20,318 thousand) as these assets are managed on a group basis.

Unallocated liabilities represent interest bearing loans and borrowings of AED 2,183,732 thousand (2010: AED 2,406,091 thousand), Islamic financing arrangements AED 538,206 thousand (2010: AED 2,320,683 thousand), obligations under finance lease AED 37,817 thousand (2010: AED 41,767 thousand), mandatory convertible bond – liability component AED 393,447 thousand (2010: AED 262,255 thousand) and subordinated loan facility – liability component AED 516,413 thousand (2010: AED nil) and bank overdraft AED nil (2010: AED 53,717 thousand) as these liabilities are managed on a group basis.

	2011			2010		
	Chilled water AED '000	Value chain business AED '000	Total AED '000	Chilled water AED '000	Value chain business AED '000	Total AED '000
Capital expenditure:						
Property, plant and equipment	2,710	210	2,920	6,979	563	7,542
Capital work in progress	452,518	-	452,518	590,183	-	590,183
Investment in an associate	-	-	-	22,148	-	22,148

Geographic information

The following tables present certain non-current assets and revenue information relating to the Group's geographical locations based on geographical location of the operating units:

	Revenue		Non-current assets	
	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
United Arab Emirates	1,081,599	1,013,219	6,296,066	6,118,094
Others	32,972	10,515	453,941	447,677
	1,114,571	1,023,734	6,750,007	6,565,771

For this purpose, non-current assets comprise of capital work in progress, property, plant and equipment, finance lease receivables and intangible assets.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

4 OPERATING SEGMENTS continued

Revenue from external customers

The following table provides information relating to the Group's major customers which contribute more than 10% towards the Group's revenue.

	<i>Chilled water</i>	<i>2011 Value chain business</i>	<i>Total</i>	<i>Chilled water</i>	<i>2010 Value chain business</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
Customer 1	262,442	49,796	312,238	260,867	25,560	286,427
Customer 2	<u>212,991</u>	<u>-----</u>	<u>212,991</u>	<u>150,719</u>	<u>-----</u>	<u>150,719</u>
	475,433	49,796	525,229	411,586	25,560	437,146

5 FINANCE COSTS

	<i>2011 AED '000</i>	<i>2010 AED '000</i>
Gross interest charge for the year	225,222	282,360
Less: interest capitalised during the year (note 10)	<u>(5,361)</u>	<u>(86,609)</u>
Interest charged to income statement during the year	<u>219,861</u>	<u>195,751</u>
Interest charged to income statement comprises of:		
Interest on interest bearing loans and borrowings, overdrafts and interest rate swaps	163,743	125,417
Rental charges on Islamic financing arrangements	52,322	67,126
Interest element of finance lease	<u>3,796</u>	<u>3,208</u>
	<u>219,861</u>	<u>195,751</u>

6 PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS

6.1 Operating costs

	<i>2011 AED '000</i>	<i>2010 AED '000</i>
Costs of inventories recognised as an expense	30,322	56,287
Contract costs	70,777	92,434
Depreciation (note 11)	127,106	95,049
Utility costs	264,969	191,242
Purchase of chilled water from a related party (note 32)	89,904	89,834
Chiller rental costs	26,460	35,864
Others	<u>45,250</u>	<u>36,651</u>
	<u>654,788</u>	<u>597,361</u>

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

6 PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS continued

6.2 Administrative and other expenses

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Staff costs	98,853	96,827
Depreciation and amortisation (note 11 & 14)	6,178	7,161
Provision for doubtful debts (note 18)	2,474	2,730
Other administrative and general expenses	<u>50,885</u>	<u>53,708</u>
	<u>158,390</u>	<u>160,426</u>

7 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of mandatory convertible bond (note 27).

Diluted earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (after adjusting for accretion on subordinated loan facility – liability component) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares used to calculate basic earnings per share, plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares (note 27).

The following reflects the profit and share data used in the basic and diluted earnings per share computations:

	2011	2010
Profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent for basic earnings (AED '000)	<u>182,705</u>	<u>136,823</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (excluding treasury shares) outstanding during the year ('000)	498,746	241,364
Effect of mandatory convertible bond ('000)	<u>1,503,952</u>	<u>135,312</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (excluding treasury shares) adjusted for the effect of mandatory convertible bond ('000)	<u>2,002,698</u>	<u>376,676</u>
Basic earnings per share (AED)	<u>0.09</u>	<u>0.36</u>

Basic earnings per share has been calculated on the basis of maximum number of shares that may be issued for mandatory convertible bond (note 27).

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

7 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT continued

	2011	2010
Diluted earnings per share		
Profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent for basic earnings (AED '000)	182,705	136,823
Accretion on subordinated loan facility- Tranche B ('000) (note 27)	<u>5,568</u>	<u>-</u>
Profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent for diluted earnings (AED '000)	<u>188,273</u>	<u>136,823</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic earnings per share ('000)	2,002,698	376,676
Effect of dilution for subordinated loan facility Tranche B ('000)	<u>142,492</u>	<u>-</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the effect of dilution ('000)	<u>2,145,190</u>	<u>376,676</u>
Diluted earnings per share (AED)	<u>0.09</u>	<u>0.36</u>

8 ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

During the year, the Board of Directors resolved to sell a plant and its related distribution network with a carrying value of AED 103 million to a customer. Accordingly, the carrying amount of the plant and related distribution network has been classified as 'Assets held for sale' as of 31 December 2011.

9 SUBSIDIARIES

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and the subsidiaries listed in the following table:

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

9 SUBSIDIARIES continued

	Country of incorporation	Percentage of holding		Principal activities
		2011	2010	
<i>Chilled water segment;</i>				
National Central Cooling Company Ras Al Khaimah LLC	UAE	100	100	Selling of chilled water
Summit District Cooling Company	UAE	100	100	Selling of chilled water
Bahrain District Cooling Company	Bahrain	90	90	Selling of chilled water
Tabreed Oman SAOC	Oman	60	60	Selling of chilled water
Tabreed LLC Oman	Oman	100	100	Selling of chilled water
<i>Value chain business segment;</i>				
Gulf Energy Systems LLC	UAE	100	100	Construction of secondary networks
Emirates Preinsulated Pipes Industries LLC	UAE	60	60	Manufacturing of pre-insulated pipes
Installation Integrity 2000 LLC	UAE	100	60	Commissioning and engineering services
CoolTech Energy Water Treatment LLC	UAE	100	100	Water treatment services and selling chilled water related products
Ian Banham and Associates	UAE	70	70	Design and supervision consultancy
Installation Integrity 2006 WLL	Qatar	71	52	Commissioning and engineering services
Tabreed Operation & Maintenance Zones Cooling Stations Company LLC	UAE	100	-	Operation and maintenance of plants
Sahara Cooling and Air Conditioning LLC	UAE	51	51	Act as the commercial representative of Sahara Cooling Limited, an associate (note 12)
<i>Others - Unallocated</i>				
Tabreed Captive Insurance Company B.S.C.	Bahrain	100	100	Engages in reinsurance business for the Group
Tabreed Holdings WLL	Bahrain	100	100	Act as a holding company

During the year, the Company acquired an additional 40% shareholding interest in Installation Integrity 2000 LLC, resulting in increase in the Company's holding in that subsidiary from 60% to 100% and an increase in share in net liabilities by AED 2.6 million that has been recognised in retained earnings within equity.

Tabreed Operation & Maintenance Zones Cooling Stations Company LLC (Tabreed O&M) was incorporated during the year and has not started operations.

10 CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

The movement in capital work in progress during the year is as follows:

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Balance at 1 January	903,700	1,578,083
Additions during the year	452,518	590,183
Transfer to finance lease receivable (note 17)	(435,000)	-
Transfer to property, plant and equipment, net of impairment (note 11)	(459,632)	(1,264,566)
	461,586	903,700
Advances to contractors	4,549	28,345
Balance at 31 December after provision for impairment	466,135	932,045

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

10 CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS continued

Tabreed has granted security over its plants under construction with a carrying value of AED 375.3 million (2010: AED 487.1 million), representing capital work in progress together with associated receivables, for the purposes of interest bearing loans and borrowings and Islamic financing arrangements (notes 25 and 26).

Included in additions to capital work in progress are capitalised financing costs amounting to AED 5 million (2010: AED 87 million).

Refer note 11 for indicators of impairment and testing of cash generating units.

11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	<i>Land, plant and buildings AED '000</i>	<i>Distribution network AED '000</i>	<i>Furniture and fixtures AED '000</i>	<i>Office equipment and instruments AED '000</i>	<i>Motor vehicles AED '000</i>	<i>Total AED '000</i>
2011						
Cost:						
At 1 January 2011	3,625,576	1,976,326	12,637	30,475	1,673	5,646,687
Additions	1,587	-	587	746	-	2,920
Transfer from capital work in progress (note 10)	189,765	269,867	-	-	-	459,632
Asset classified under held for sale (note 8)	(92,951)	(19,923)	-	-	-	(112,874)
Disposals	(502)	(822)	(545)	-	(438)	(2,307)
At 31 December 2011	<u>3,723,475</u>	<u>2,225,448</u>	<u>12,679</u>	<u>31,221</u>	<u>1,235</u>	<u>5,994,058</u>
Depreciation:						
At 1 January 2011	289,313	81,855	10,964	22,826	1,461	406,419
Depreciation for the year	92,658	35,660	855	4,009	100	133,282
Asset classified under held for sale (note 8)	(8,151)	(1,426)	-	-	-	(9,577)
Depreciation relating to disposals	(212)	(222)	(445)	-	(395)	(1,274)
At 31 December 2011	<u>373,608</u>	<u>115,867</u>	<u>11,374</u>	<u>26,835</u>	<u>1,166</u>	<u>528,850</u>
Net carrying amount before provision for impairment:						
At 31 December 2011	<u>3,349,867</u>	<u>2,109,581</u>	<u>1,305</u>	<u>4,386</u>	<u>69</u>	<u>5,465,208</u>
Provision for impairment at 1 January 2011 and 31 December 2011	<u>483,299</u>	<u>355,448</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>838,747</u>
Net carrying amount after provision for impairment:						
At 31 December 2011	<u>2,866,568</u>	<u>1,754,133</u>	<u>1,305</u>	<u>4,386</u>	<u>69</u>	<u>4,626,461</u>
2010						
Cost:						
At 1 January 2010	2,689,938	1,020,271	9,256	27,306	1,673	3,748,444
Additions	992	-	3,381	3,169	-	7,542
Transfer from capital work in progress (note 10)	993,026	982,415	-	-	-	1,975,441
Transfer to finance lease receivables (note 17)	(58,380)	(26,360)	-	-	-	(84,740)
At 31 December 2010	<u>3,625,576</u>	<u>1,976,326</u>	<u>12,637</u>	<u>30,475</u>	<u>1,673</u>	<u>5,646,687</u>
Depreciation:						
At 1 January 2010	224,199	60,176	7,401	17,347	1,346	310,469
Depreciation for the year	70,065	22,986	3,563	5,479	115	102,208
Transfer to finance lease receivables (note 17)	(4,951)	(1,307)	-	-	-	(6,258)
At 31 December 2010	<u>289,313</u>	<u>81,855</u>	<u>10,964</u>	<u>22,826</u>	<u>1,461</u>	<u>406,419</u>
Net carrying amount before provision for impairment:						
At 31 December 2010	<u>3,336,263</u>	<u>1,894,471</u>	<u>1,673</u>	<u>7,649</u>	<u>212</u>	<u>5,240,268</u>
Provision for impairment:						
At 1 January 2010	89,550	38,322	-	-	-	127,872
Transfer from capital work in progress (note 10)	393,749	317,126	-	-	-	710,875
At 31 December 2010	<u>483,299</u>	<u>355,448</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>838,747</u>
Net carrying amount after provision for impairment:						
At 31 December 2010	<u>2,852,964</u>	<u>1,539,023</u>	<u>1,673</u>	<u>7,649</u>	<u>212</u>	<u>4,401,521</u>

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT continued

The depreciation charge for the year has been allocated as follows:

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Included in operating costs (note 6.1)	127,106	95,049
Included in administrative and other expenses (note 6.2)	<u>6,176</u>	<u>7,159</u>
	<u>133,282</u>	<u>102,208</u>

Property, plant and equipment with a carrying amount of AED 995.8 million (2010: AED 3,285 million), together with the customer receivables associated with these plants have been pledged as security for the interest bearing loans and borrowings and Islamic financing arrangements (notes 25 and 26).

Net book value of plant amounting to AED 47.5 million (2010: AED 50 million) are held under finance lease. The leased assets are pledged as security for the related finance lease liability (note 28).

The management undertakes an annual strategic review of all its projects with the view of assessing the impact of any internal or external factors on the recoverable amount of the Group's property, plant and equipment and capital work in progress.

The Company applies the value in use methodology using cash flow projections to estimate the recoverable amount of its property, plant and equipment and capital work in progress approved by the Company's management and Board of Directors.

The calculation of value in use is most sensitive in the following judgements and assumptions:

- Identification of cash generating units;
- Estimated use of the plant measured by its Equivalent Full Load Hours (EFLH) defined as annual ton-hours of cooling actually supplied divided by the supplying chiller's design capacity in tons;
- Amount and timing of revenue relating to capacity of the plant not connected at the year end;
- Inflation rate (3%) used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the period of the initial agreement with the respective customer;
- Cost of construction relating to plant and equipment under construction based on contracts signed to date and estimate of cost required to complete;
- Discount rate based on the Company's WACC of 8.5% (2010: 8.5%); and
- Terminal value of distribution assets and buildings.

Revenue estimates are based on discussions with existing and potential customers. Cash inflows are based on the term of the existing contracts with the respective customers extended to the period of the remaining useful life of the plant.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

12 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

The Company has the following investments in associates:

	<i>Country of incorporation</i>	<i>2011</i>	<i>Ownership</i>	<i>2010</i>
Industrial City Cooling Company	United Arab Emirates	20%		20%
Qatar Central Cooling Company PJSC	State of Qatar	44%		44%
Tabreed District Cooling Company (Saudi)	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	25%		25%
Sahara Cooling Limited	United Arab Emirates	40%		40%
Cool Tech Qatar	State of Qatar	49%		49%

Movement in investment in associates is as follows:

	<i>2011</i>	<i>2010</i>
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
At 1 January	298,041	239,655
Capital injection	-	22,148
Share of results for the year	44,520	40,074
Share of changes in fair value of effective cash flow hedges	<u>(5,635)</u>	<u>(3,836)</u>
At 31 December	<u>336,926</u>	<u>298,041</u>

The associates are involved in the same business activity as Tabreed, except Cool Tech Qatar which is involved in selling evaporative cooling equipment and related products. The reporting dates for the associates are identical to Tabreed.

The following illustrates summarised information of Tabreed's investments in associates:

	<i>2011</i>	<i>2010</i>
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
Share of the associates' statement of financial position:		
Current assets	167,401	178,523
Non-current assets	844,880	810,669
Current liabilities	(135,793)	(125,169)
Non-current liabilities	(535,900)	(540,538)
Loan from shareholders	<u>(3,662)</u>	<u>(25,444)</u>
Net assets	<u>336,926</u>	<u>298,041</u>
Share of the associates' revenues and results:		
Revenues	<u>152,759</u>	<u>134,412</u>
Results (as adjusted by profit resulting from transactions between the Company and the associates amounting to AED 6.2 million (2010: AED 2.4 million))	<u>50,700</u>	<u>42,453</u>

Net assets of associates include the Company's share of negative fair value of derivatives of associates amounting to AED 19.4 million (2010: AED 13.8 million).

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

13 INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

The Company has the following investments in joint ventures:

	<i>Country of incorporation</i>	<i>2011</i>	<i>Ownership</i> <i>2010</i>
SNC Lavalin Gulf Contractors LLC	United Arab Emirates	51%	51%
S&T Cool District Cooling Company LLC	United Arab Emirates	50%	50%

SNC Lavalin Gulf Contractors LLC (SLGC), a limited liability company is involved in engineering, procurement, construction and construction management in the field of District Cooling.

S&T Cool District Cooling Company LLC, a limited liability company, incorporated in Emirate of Abu Dhabi, is involved in the same business activity as Tabreed.

The reporting date for the joint ventures is identical to Tabreed.

Movement in investments in joint ventures is as follows:

	<i>2011</i> <i>AED '000</i>	<i>2010</i> <i>AED '000</i>
At 1 January	3,142	70,432
Share of results for the year	(95)	(3,909)
Dividend received during the year	-	(61,927)
Adjustments for inter group profits	<u>1,287</u>	<u>(1,454)</u>
At 31 December	<u>4,334</u>	<u>3,142</u>

Share of the joint ventures' revenues and profits:

Revenues	<u>53,435</u>	<u>102,486</u>
Profit (loss) for the year	<u>1,448</u>	<u>(1,685)</u>

The following illustrates summarised information of Tabreed's investments in joint ventures.

	<i>2011</i> <i>AED '000</i>	<i>2010</i> <i>AED '000</i>
Tabreed's share of the assets and liabilities of the joint ventures are as follows:		
Current assets	135,096	192,461
Non-current assets	158,962	160,263
Current liabilities	(151,161)	(213,306)
Non-current liabilities	(82,019)	(79,732)
Loan from shareholders	<u>(56,544)</u>	<u>(56,544)</u>
Total net assets	<u>4,334</u>	<u>3,142</u>

The balance amount of AED 1.5 million loss (2010: AED 2.2 million loss) has been debited to the capital work in progress balance as it relates to construction activity for the Company's plants.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

14 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Goodwill		Trademarks		Total	
	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Balance at 1 January	37,596	37,596	2	4	37,598	37,600
Amortisation for the year (note 6.2)	-	-	(2)	(2)	(2)	(2)
Balance at 31 December	<u>37,596</u>	<u>37,596</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>37,596</u>	<u>37,598</u>

15 IMPAIRMENT TESTING OF GOODWILL

Carrying amount of goodwill allocated to each of the cash generating units is as follows:

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Ian Banham & Associates	27,711	27,711
UAE Armed Forces	9,712	9,712
Other	<u>173</u>	<u>173</u>
Total	<u>37,596</u>	<u>37,596</u>

Goodwill acquired through business combinations has been allocated to the following main individual cash-generating units, for impairment testing:

- Ian Banham & Associates cash-generating unit relating to goodwill arising from acquisition of equity interest in Ian Banham & Associates; and
- UAE Armed Forces cash generating unit relating to goodwill arising from acquisition of Gulf Energy Systems.

Ian Banham & Associates

The recoverable amount of the Ian Banham & Associates unit has been determined based on a value in use calculation using revenue and cost cash flow projections approved by the board of directors covering a five-year period ending 31 December 2016. The discount rate applied to the cash flow projections is 25% (2010: 25%). Revenue is earned from project supervision and study and design contracts. The revenue in the five year cash flow model reflects management estimates of projected revenue on a conservative basis. Contract costs primarily represent salaries and related benefits of technical staff such as engineers and other administrative costs. Such costs are included in the model based on current expected market trend. The cash flow projections include an estimate of terminal value based on inflation related growth rate of 3% (2010: 3%).

UAE Armed Forces cash generating unit

The recoverable amount of the UAE Armed Forces cash generating unit is determined based on a value in use calculation using cash flow projections. Revenue comprises of available capacity and variable output based on a signed contract with customer for a period of 20 years. The management is confident that the current 20 year contract with the customer will be extended for the remaining useful life of the plant. The operating costs mainly represent cost of utilities to operate the plants in the cash generating unit and salaries and related benefits of staff and are determined based on management's approved financial forecast. The discount rate applied to the cash flow projections is 8.5 % (2010: 8.5%) representing the Company's weighted average cost of capital.

Given the headroom in the cash flow projections, management believes no reasonable change in the revenue, cost and discount rate assumptions would cause the carrying amount of goodwill to be impaired.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

16 LOANS TO AN ASSOCIATE AND A JOINT VENTURE

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Loan to an associate (note i)	3,662	25,444
Loan to a joint venture (note ii)	<u>56,544</u>	<u>56,544</u>
	<u>60,206</u>	<u>81,988</u>

Analysed in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Current	3,662	9,781
Non-current	<u>56,544</u>	<u>72,207</u>
	<u>60,206</u>	<u>81,988</u>

- (i) The loan was granted to Sahara Cooling Limited, an associate company. The loan is unsecured and interest is charged at LIBOR + 0.85%. An amount of AED 3.7 million (2010: AED 9.8 million) is expected to be repaid within twelve months from the reporting date and accordingly has been classified under current assets in the consolidated statement of financial position.
- (ii) The Company has granted a loan of AED 56.5 million to S&T District Cooling Company LLC, a joint venture. The loan is unsecured and interest free. The amount is not expected to be repaid within twelve months from the reporting date.

17 FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLES

Movement in the finance lease receivables during the year is as follows:

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
At 1 January	1,276,495	1,169,624
Transfers from plant and equipment and capital work in progress during the year (notes 10 & 11)	435,000	78,482
Finance lease income (note 3)	99,625	67,070
Lease rentals received	<u>(85,005)</u>	<u>(38,681)</u>
At 31 December	<u>1,726,115</u>	<u>1,276,495</u>

Analysed in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

Current assets	106,300	81,888
Non-current assets	<u>1,619,815</u>	<u>1,194,607</u>
	<u>1,726,115</u>	<u>1,276,495</u>

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

17 FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLES - continued

Transfer of AED 435 million from capital work in progress to finance lease receivable during the year relates to plant and equipment transferred on commencement of lease relating to an existing customer on the commissioning of related plants and distribution network ("the asset"). Management has determined the Master Cooling Agreement with the customer to contain a lease in accordance with IFRIC 4 and based on the terms of the agreement, the Company has accounted for the agreement as a finance lease.

The discount rate used to determine the present value of the finance lease receivable at inception of the lease is 7.3%. This rate is assessed based on the risk associated with the asset and the credit rating of the customer.

Future minimum lease receivables under finance leases together with the present value of the net minimum lease receivables are as follows:

	2011		2010	
	<i>Minimum lease receivables</i>	<i>Present value of minimum lease receivable</i>	<i>Minimum lease receivables</i>	<i>Present value of minimum lease receivable</i>
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
Within one year	110,676	106,300	85,005	81,888
After one but no more than five years	501,326	407,222	362,054	292,897
More than five years	<u>3,405,739</u>	<u>1,212,593</u>	<u>2,613,781</u>	<u>901,710</u>
	4,017,741	1,726,115	3,060,840	1,276,495
Unearned revenue (note i)	<u>(2,291,626)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,784,345)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>1,726,115</u>	<u>1,726,115</u>	<u>1,276,495</u>	<u>1,276,495</u>

(i) Movement in unearned revenue is as follows:

	2011	2010
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
At 1 January	1,784,345	1,800,312
Relating to new finance leases	606,906	51,103
Recognised during the year (note 3)	<u>(99,625)</u>	<u>(67,070)</u>
At 31 December	<u>2,291,626</u>	<u>1,784,345</u>

No unguaranteed residual value to the benefit of the lessor is assumed for the purpose of the above calculation.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

18 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PREPAYMENTS

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Trade receivables	418,215	568,331
Amounts due from related parties (note 32)	282,120	80,604
Advances to contractors and employees	25,569	33,781
Deposits and other receivables	53,958	32,397
Prepayments	<u>8,610</u>	<u>8,781</u>
	<u>788,472</u>	<u>723,894</u>

As at 31 December 2011, trade receivables with a nominal value of AED 23.9 million (2010: AED 29.1 million) were impaired and fully provided for. Movements in the provision for impairment of trade receivables were as follows:

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
At 1 January	29,102	27,528
Charge for the year (note 6.2)	2,474	2,730
Amounts written off	<u>(7,608)</u>	<u>(1,156)</u>
At 31 December	<u>23,968</u>	<u>29,102</u>

As at 31 December, the ageing analysis of unimpaired trade receivables and amounts due from related parties is as follows:

	Total AED '000	Neither past due nor impaired AED '000	Past due but not impaired					
			< 30 days AED '000	30 – 60 days AED '000	60 – 90 days AED '000	90 – 120 days AED '000	120 – 365 days AED '000	> 365 days AED '000
2011	700,335	163,236	61,883	46,749	53,892	58,423	151,224	164,928
2010	648,935	141,710	77,333	73,402	56,187	27,074	161,933	111,296

Unimpaired receivables are expected on the basis of past experience, to be fully recoverable. It is not the practice of the Group to obtain collateral over receivables and the vast majority are therefore, unsecured.

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 – 60 days terms. For terms and conditions relating to related party receivables, refer to note 32.

19 CONTRACT WORK IN PROGRESS

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Cost plus attributable profit	166,486	126,880
Less: progress billings	<u>(118,181)</u>	<u>(86,176)</u>
	<u>48,305</u>	<u>40,704</u>

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

20 CASH AND SHORT TERM DEPOSITS

Cash and cash equivalents included in the consolidated statement of cash flows include the following consolidated statement of financial position amounts:

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Bank balances and cash	95,831	341,497
Bank deposits	<u>416,166</u>	<u>20,318</u>
	511,997	361,815
Bank overdraft	<u>-</u>	<u>(53,717)</u>
	<u>511,997</u>	<u>308,098</u>

Bank deposits attract a fixed rate of interest ranging from 0.5% to 3.6% per annum (2010: 1.0% to 3.0% per annum).

Geographical concentration of cash and short term deposits is as follows:

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Within UAE	482,402	313,349
Outside UAE	<u>29,595</u>	<u>48,466</u>
	<u>511,997</u>	<u>361,815</u>

Significant non-cash transactions excluded from the consolidated statement of cash flows are as follows:

Contractor payable and project accruals relating to capital work in progress	218,357	778,545
Conversion of bridge loan into mandatory convertible bond 1 (note 27)	1,700,000	-
Restructuring of interest bearing loans and borrowings and Islamic financing arrangements (note 25)	2,578,020	-
Settlement of coupon payable on mandatory convertible bond 08 and derivative liability in shares (note 27)	259,200	-

21 ISSUED CAPITAL

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
<i>Authorised, issued and fully paid up share capital</i>		
Ordinary shares of 659,063,447 (2010: 243,380,000) at AED 1 each	<u>659,063</u>	<u>243,380</u>

During the year, the issued share capital increased by AED 415,683 thousand as a result of a repurchase of the mandatory convertible bond – 08 settled through the issuance of 415.7 million ordinary shares of AED 1 each (note 27).

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

22 TREASURY SHARES

Treasury shares

The Company set up an employee incentive scheme in accordance with the Board of Directors resolution dated 17 December 2000, and contributed to a shareholder for the purchase of the Company's ordinary shares and to act as a custodian for such shares. The Company retains the significant risks and rewards associated with those shares.

23 STATUTORY AND OTHER RESERVES

Statutory reserve

As required by the UAE Commercial Companies Law of 1984 (as amended) and the articles of association of the Company, 10% of the profit for the year is transferred to the statutory reserve. The Company may resolve to discontinue such transfers when the reserve equals 50% of the issued capital. The reserve is not available for distribution.

Other reserves

	<i>Cumulative changes in fair value of derivatives AED '000</i>	<i>Cumulative changes in fair value of available for sale investments AED '000</i>	<i>Total AED '000</i>
Balance at 1 January 2010	(79,235)	1,532	(77,703)
Net movement in fair value of derivatives in cash flow hedges	11,795	-	11,795
Share of net changes in fair value of derivatives of associate	(3,836)	-	(3,836)
Net movement in fair value of available for sale investments	-	(1,532)	(1,532)
Balance at 31 December 2010	(71,276)	-	(71,276)
Net movement in fair value of derivatives in cash flow hedges	35,754	-	35,754
Share of net changes in fair value of derivatives of associate in cash flow hedges	(5,635)	-	(5,635)
Balance at 31 December 2011	<u>(41,157)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(41,157)</u>

24 CAPITAL REDUCTION RESERVE

On 30 May 2010, at an Extraordinary General Assembly meeting of the Company, the shareholders of the Company resolved by unanimous approval of those attending the meeting to grant the Board of Directors full authority to effect a cancellation of up to 970,000,000 ordinary shares of AED 1 each in the Company on a pro rata basis. The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 9 August 2010 resolved to effect the capital reduction by way of cancellation of 970,000,000 ordinary shares of AED 1 each in the Company, such that the share capital of the Company was reduced from AED 1,213,380 thousand to AED 243,380 thousand.

A portion of treasury shares held by the Company was also cancelled to reflect the effect of the capital reduction from AED 10,050 thousand to AED 2,016 thousand.

	<i>2011 AED '000</i>	<i>2010 AED '000</i>
Balance at 1 January	961,966	-
Share capital cancelled (970,000,000 shares of AED 1 each)	-	970,000
Treasury shares cancelled (8,034,000 shares of AED 1 each)	-	(8,034)
Transfer to retained earnings	<u>(961,966)</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance at 31 December	<u>-</u>	<u>961,966</u>

The Company's Board of Directors resolved to transfer the capital reduction reserve of AED 961,966 thousand to retained earnings.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

25 INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	<i>Effective interest rate %</i>	<i>2011 AED '000</i>	<i>2010 AED '000</i>
Term loan 1- Facility A (Note 1)	EIBOR + margin	820,416	-
Term loan 1- Facility B (Note 1)	EIBOR + margin	1,187,378	-
Term loan 2 (Note 1)	EIBOR + margin	-	747,343
Term loan 3 (note 32)	EIBOR + margin	-	1,255,000
Term loan 4	EIBOR + margin	3,000	6,000
Term loan 5	3%	8,576	6,919
Term loan 6	LIBOR + margin	164,362	170,809
Term loan 7 (Note 1)	EIBOR + margin	-	91,500
Term loan 8 (Note 1)	LIBOR + margin	-	128,520
		<u>2,183,732</u>	<u>2,406,091</u>

Analysed in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	<i>2011 AED '000</i>	<i>2010 AED '000</i>
Current portion	72,811	2,406,091
Non-current portion	<u>2,110,921</u>	-
	<u>2,183,732</u>	<u>2,406,091</u>

Note 1 - Restructuring of bank loans

During the year, the existing lenders of the Company unanimously approved to refinance AED 2.6 billion of existing interest bearing loans and borrowings and Islamic financing arrangements (together the "existing loans") and to extend a new AED 150 million revolving facility to the Company.

Refinancing of the existing loans was made in form of term loan facilities A and B comprising of five individual conventional / Islamic tranches, with total amount of AED 1 billion and AED 1.6 billion respectively. Both of these carry an interest / rental rates of EIBOR plus a margin.

The facility A is repayable in 13 equal semi-annual instalments amounting to AED 76.9 million commencing from 31 December 2012 with the last instalment due on 31 March 2019. Facility B is repayable in a bullet payment on 31 March 2019.

After 31 December 2012, the Company is liable to make accelerated repayments of the term facilities under the refinancing agreement, subject to availability of cash at the applicable date.

The new revolving facility of AED 150 million extended to the Group is to be utilised in the form of issuance of documentary credits and drawing cash advances up to an amount of AED 75 million, out of which an amount of AED 90 million (cash advances of AED nil) has been utilised by the Company as of 31 December 2011. The revolving facility carries interest at 0.58% to 1.75% for issuance of documentary credits and EIBOR plus a margin on cash drawings and is repayable on 31 March 2019 with an annual clean down of no more than AED 5 million of cash advances made.

Interest on the above facilities is payable in cash on a quarterly basis. The facilities are secured against plants, equipment and trade debtors.

Term loan 6 relating to a subsidiary borrowing is repayable in 22 semi annual instalments starting 2008.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

25 INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS continued

Transaction costs on restructuring of interest bearing loans (note 25) and Islamic financing arrangements (note 26) and mandatory convertible bond and subordinated loan facility (note 27) from Mubadala Development Company PJSC amounted to AED 130 million, out of which AED 93 million has been paid during 2011. The total transaction costs have been allocated as follows:

	<i>AED '000</i>
Mandatory convertible bond (note 27)	29,095
Subordinated loan facility (note 27)	18,860
Interest bearing loans and borrowings and Islamic financing arrangements	75,054
Charged to the consolidated income statement in previous year	<u>7,177</u>
	<u>130,186</u>

26 ISLAMIC FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS

	<i>Profit charge %</i>	<i>2011 AED '000</i>	<i>2010 AED '000</i>
Islamic financing arrangement 1 facility A (Note 25)	EIBOR + margin	148,573	-
Islamic financing arrangement 1 facility B (Note 25)	EIBOR + margin	215,041	-
Islamic financing arrangement 1 facility C (Note 25)	EIBOR + margin	174,592	-
Islamic financing arrangement 2 (Note 25)	EIBOR + margin	-	923,356
Islamic financing arrangement 3 (Note 25)	EIBOR + margin	-	366,932
Islamic financing arrangement 4 (Note 25)	EIBOR + margin	-	297,300
Islamic financing arrangement 5 (Note i)	LIBOR + margin	<u>-</u>	<u>733,095</u>
		<u>538,206</u>	<u>2,320,683</u>

Analysed in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	<i>2011 AED '000</i>	<i>2010 AED '000</i>
Current portion	11,110	2,320,683
Non-current portion	<u>527,096</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>538,206</u>	<u>2,320,683</u>

Note i: In July 2011, the Company settled in cash the Sukuk 06 certificates on maturity for AED 734.6 million.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

27 MANDATORY CONVERTIBLE BOND AND SUBORDINATED LOAN FACILITY

During the year the Company received and early repurchased the following equity and debt financing:

	2011		2010	
	Equity component AED '000	Liability component AED '000	Equity component AED '000	Liability component AED '000
<i>Issued during the year:</i>				
Mandatory convertible bond 1	1,366,135	393,447	-	-
Subordinated loan facility – Tranche A	545,756	150,482	-	-
Subordinated loan facility – Tranche B	33,354	365,931	-	-
<i>Repurchased during year:</i>				
Mandatory convertible bond 08	-	-	1,301,679	262,255
	<u>1,945,245</u>	<u>909,860</u>	<u>1,301,679</u>	<u>262,255</u>

Issuance of mandatory convertible bond MCB 1

During 2010, the Company obtained a bridge loan facility of AED 1,700 million from the majority shareholder. As of 31 December 2010, the Company had drawn an amount of AED 1,255 million (note 25) and remaining amount of AED 445,000 thousand was drawn during 2011 increasing the utilised portion of the facility to AED 1,700,000 as of 31 March 2011. The Company settled the bridge loan on 1 April 2011, by issuing a mandatory convertible bond ("the bond") in the form of trust certificates for a total value of AED 1,700 million, maturing in March 2019.

The bond carries interest at a fixed rate of 6% per annum, to be settled in kind by compounding into the principal amount on annual basis during the period from inception to 31 December 2012, and carries a cash coupon of 4% per annum from 1 January 2013 to maturity payable in arrears on a quarterly basis.

The bond shall be converted into ordinary shares of the Company based on an exchange ratio of 1.1259. The bond is subordinated in right of payment to the claims of creditors of the Company.

Transaction costs in connection with the issuance of the bond at inception amounted to AED 29.1 million.

The liability component of the bond of AED 381.3 million (net of allocated transaction costs of AED 6.6 million) represents present value of cash coupon payable during the period from 1 January 2013 till maturity, discounted at a market rate of 4% which is determined on the basis of a bond with similar terms and conditions, but without the condition of mandatory conversion into ordinary shares at the redemption.

The remainder of the proceeds from the bond amounting to AED 1,289.6 million (net of allocated transaction costs of AED 22.5 million) has been recognised as the equity component of the bond and adjusted for the settlement in kind of the coupon.

Drawdowns on subordinated loan facility

On 1 April 2011, the Group secured AED 3.1 billion of new, committed long term capital from Mubadala Development PJSC. AED 1.7 billion of the facilities is in the form of issuance of the above mandatory bond (MCB1) to settle AED 1.7 billion interest bearing loan.

AED 1.4 billion of the above facilities is in the form of a subordinated loan facility (Tranche A and Tranche B), maturing on 31 December 2012 and carrying a fixed interest rate of 2% per annum, to be settled in kind by compounding into the principal amount on a semi annual basis. The Company has drawn down an amount of AED 702 million from Tranche A and an amount of AED 400 million from Tranche B as of 31 December 2011. Undrawn balance of subordinated loan facility as of 31 December 2011 amounted to AED 298 million. The facility is available for drawdown to the Company till its maturity in 31 December 2012.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

27 MANDATORY CONVERTIBLE BOND AND SUBORDINATED LOAN FACILITY continued

Drawdowns on subordinated loan facility continued

Tranche A of the facility along with the coupon in kind compounded into the principal amount will be rolled into a mandatory convertible bond (MCB-2) at its maturity.

MCB-2 carries a cash coupon of 4% per annum from 1 January 2013 to 31 March 2019, payable in arrears on a quarterly basis and will be converted into ordinary shares of the Company based on an exchange ratio of 1.1259. The bond is subordinated in right of payment to the claims of creditors of the Company.

The liability component of the Tranche A of AED 148.4 million (net of allocated transaction costs of AED 2.6 million) represents present value of cash coupon payable on MCB 2 during the period from 1 January 2013 till maturity, discounted at a market rate of 4% which is determined on the basis of a bond with similar terms and conditions, but without the condition of mandatory conversion into ordinary shares at the redemption.

The remainder of the proceeds from the Tranche A amounting to AED 541.5 million (net of allocated transaction costs of AED 9.4 million) has been recognised as the equity component of the Tranche A.

Tranche B carries a fixed rate of 2% per annum, to be settled in kind by compounding into the principal amount on half yearly basis during the period from inception to 31 December 2012. Subject to the Group's liquidity position as at 1 January 2014 and as at 1 January 2015, Tranche B will be settled in cash in two equal instalments on these dates. Unsettled balance of Tranche B as of 1 January 2015, if any, will be rolled into MCB-2.

Accordingly, liability component of Tranche B of AED 359.8 million (net of allocated transaction costs of AED 6.3 million) represents present value of repayments, discounted at a market rate of borrowings with similar terms and conditions.

The remainder of the proceeds from the Tranche B represents the interest free period from 1 January 2013 till maturity amounting to AED 33.3 million (net of allocated transaction costs of AED 0.6 million) at inception, and has been recognised as the equity component.

Reconciliation between the amounts presented in the consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

	<i>Mandatory convertible bond (MCB 1)</i>		
	<i>Liability component</i>	<i>Equity component</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
Present value of annual coupon payments	387,909	-	387,909
Equity component	-	1,312,091	1,312,091
Allocated prepaid transaction costs	<u>(6,639)</u>	<u>(22,456)</u>	<u>(29,095)</u>
On inception	381,270	1,289,635	1,670,905
Accretion expense	11,580	-	11,580
Amortisation of transaction costs	597	-	597
Coupon settled in kind	<u>-</u>	<u>76,500</u>	<u>76,500</u>
Balance at 31 December 2011	<u>393,447</u>	<u>1,366,135</u>	<u>1,759,582</u>

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

27 MANDATORY CONVERTIBLE BOND AND SUBORDINATED LOAN FACILITY continued

	<i>Subordinated loan facility – Tranche A</i>		
	<i>Liability</i>	<i>Equity</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>component</i>	<i>component</i>	
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
Present value of annual coupon payments	151,041	-	151,041
Equity component	-	550,959	550,959
Allocated prepaid transaction costs	(2,585)	(9,429)	(12,014)
On inception	148,456	541,530	689,986
Accretion expense	1,794	-	1,794
Amortisation of transaction costs	232	-	232
Coupon settled in kind	-	4,226	4,226
Balance at 31 December 2011	150,482	545,756	696,238
<i>Subordinated loan facility – Tranche B</i>			
	<i>Liability</i>	<i>Equity</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>component</i>	<i>component</i>	
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
Present value of principal payments	366,065	-	366,065
Equity component	-	33,935	33,935
Allocated prepaid transaction costs	(6,265)	(581)	(6,846)
On inception	359,800	33,354	393,154
Accretion expense	5,568	-	5,568
Amortisation of transaction costs	563	-	563
Balance at 31 December 2011	365,931	33,354	399,285
Total balance of MCB1 and SBL at 31 December 2011	909,860	1,945,245	2,855,105

The liability components of MCB1, SBL A and SBL B are due for repayment after one year from the date of statement of financial position.

Repurchase of mandatory convertible bond 08

In May 2008, the Company issued a mandatory convertible bond in the form of trust certificates for a total value of AED 1,700 million, maturing in May 2011.

During the year, the Company repurchased its mandatory convertible bond (MCB 08) before the original maturity of the bond on 19 May 2011, and settled the outstanding coupon on that date through delivery of 415,683,447 shares with face value of AED 1 each. (note 21)

This resulted in the extinguishment of MCB 08 - liability component and derivative liability amounting to AED 259.2 million and the equity component of AED 1,301.7 million as at the date of repurchase, with a corresponding increase in the share capital of AED 415.7 million and recognition of 'other reserve' amounting to AED 1,145.2 million, representing the difference between the total of liability and equity components extinguished and shares issued. The movement in fair value of the associated derivative liability from 1 January 2011 to repurchase date was taken to the income statement.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

28 OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASE

During 2006, the Company entered into a sale and lease back agreement with a third party relating to certain plants (note 11) for an amount of AED 55.8 million. The lease carries interest at an effective rate of 9.5% per annum and is repayable in monthly instalments over a period of 12 years.

Future minimum lease payments under finance leases together with the present value of the minimum lease payments are as follows:

	2011		2010	
	<i>Minimum lease payments</i>	<i>Present value of payments</i>	<i>Minimum lease payments</i>	<i>Present value of payments</i>
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
Within one year	7,749	7,364	7,749	7,364
After one year but not more than five years	30,994	23,384	30,994	23,384
After five years	<u>12,254</u>	<u>7,069</u>	<u>20,000</u>	<u>11,019</u>
	50,997	37,817	58,743	41,767
Less: amounts representing finance charges	<u>(13,180)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(16,976)</u>	<u>-</u>
Present value of minimum lease payments	<u>37,817</u>	<u>37,817</u>	<u>41,767</u>	<u>41,767</u>

The finance lease liability is classified in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	2011	2010
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
Current	7,364	7,364
Non-current	<u>30,453</u>	<u>34,403</u>
	<u>37,817</u>	<u>41,767</u>

29 EMPLOYEES' END OF SERVICE BENEFITS

The Company provides for employees' end of service benefits in respect of its expatriate employees in accordance with the employees' contracts of employment. The movements in the provision recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	2011	2010
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
Balance at 1 January	14,971	13,923
Net movement during the year	<u>2,119</u>	<u>1,048</u>
Balance at 31 December	<u>17,090</u>	<u>14,971</u>

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

30 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS

	<i>2011</i> <i>AED '000</i>	<i>2010</i> <i>AED '000</i>
Non-current liabilities		
Retentions payable for capital expenditure	<u>13,233</u>	<u>33,605</u>
Retentions payable for non-capital expenditure	4,851	8,641
Other payables	<u>23,378</u>	<u>23,378</u>
	<u>28,229</u>	<u>32,019</u>
	<u>41,462</u>	<u>65,624</u>
Current liabilities		
<i>Relating to capital expenditure:</i>		
Contractor payable and retentions	127,976	28,394
Due to a related party – joint venture (note 32)	-	172,012
Accrued expenses and provisions	<u>162,709</u>	<u>301,152</u>
	<u>290,685</u>	<u>501,558</u>
<i>Others:</i>		
Accounts payable	68,607	91,800
Due to related parties – associates (note 32)	33,241	35,285
Accrued expenses	119,680	233,809
Other payables	<u>189,290</u>	<u>183,244</u>
	<u>410,818</u>	<u>544,138</u>
	<u>701,503</u>	<u>1,045,696</u>

Terms and conditions of the above financial liabilities:

Accounts payable and other financial liabilities are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 60 day terms.

Retentions payable are non interest bearing and are normally settled in accordance with the terms of the contracts.

For terms and conditions relating to related parties, refer to note 32.

31 ADVANCES FROM A RELATED PARTY

This represents advance received from a customer relating to funding support for the construction of property, plant and equipment (note 32). The advance is expected to be repaid / settled in 2012.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

32 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent associated companies, joint ventures, majority shareholder, directors and key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management.

Transactions with related parties included in the consolidated income statement are as follows:

	2011				2010			
	Revenue	Operating costs	Interest expense	Other income	Revenue	Operating costs	Interest expense	Other income
	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000
Associated companies	—	89,904	—	4,262	—	89,834	—	4,332
Joint venture	610	—	—	—	8,401	—	—	385
Majority shareholder	32,864	—	40,333	—	76,874	—	46,342	—
Associate of a majority shareholder	106,299	—	—	—	81,680	—	—	—

Balances with related parties included in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	2011				2010			
	Loan receivable	Mandatory convertible bond and subordinated loan facility	Accounts receivable	Accounts payable and advances	Loan receivable	Interest bearing loans and borrowings	Accounts receivable	Accounts payable and advances
	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000
Associated companies	3,662	—	19,724	33,241	25,444	—	9,951	35,285
Joint venture	56,544	—	5,058	—	56,544	—	70,653	172,012
Majority shareholder (i)	—	2,855,105	—	—	—	1,255,000	—	—
Associate of a majority shareholder	—	—	257,338	400,000	—	—	—	—
	60,206	2,855,105	282,120	433,241	81,988	1,255,000	80,604	207,297

(i) Refer note 27 for details.

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties

Transactions with related parties are made at agreed terms and conditions approved by management and are analysed as follows:

	Terms and conditions	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Loan to an associate	Interest bearing, unsecured, settlement in cash	3,662	25,444
Loan to a joint venture	Interest free, unsecured, settlement in cash	56,544	56,544
Mandatory convertible bond I	Interest bearing, unsecured, settled in kind	1,759,582	—
Subordinated loan facility A	Interest bearing, unsecured, settled in kind	696,238	—
Subordinated loan facility B	Interest bearing, unsecured, settled in cash	399,285	—
Accounts receivable	Interest free, unsecured, settled in cash	282,120	80,604
Accounts payable	Interest free, unsecured, settled in cash	33,241	207,297
Advance from a related party	Interest free, unsecured, settled in cash	400,000	—

There have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables. For the year ended 31 December 2011, no impairment was recorded (2010: AED nil) relating to amounts owed by related parties. This assessment is undertaken each financial year through examining the financial position of the related party and the market in which the related party operates.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

32 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS continued

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of key management personnel during the year was as follows:

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Short-term benefits	17,085	20,117
Employees' end of service benefits	<u>944</u>	<u>881</u>
	<u>18,029</u>	<u>20,998</u>
Number of key management personnel	<u>18</u>	<u>21</u>

33 CONTINGENCIES

Bank guarantees

The bankers have issued guarantees on behalf of the Group as follows:

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Performance guarantees	103,686	112,182
Advance payment guarantees	11,351	13,705
Financial guarantees	<u>8,925</u>	<u>9,982</u>
	<u>123,962</u>	<u>135,869</u>

The Company's share of contingencies of associates as of 31 December 2011 amounted AED 7 million (2010: AED 7.3 million). The Company expects no outflow of economic resources and accordingly no provision has been made in the consolidated financial statements.

34 COMMITMENTS

Capital commitments

The authorised future capital expenditure contracted for at 31 December 2011 but not provided for amounted to AED 157 million (2010: AED 606 million). The Company's share of authorised future capital expenditure of associates and joint ventures at 31 December 2011 amounted to AED 57.8 million (2010: AED 153.8 million).

Operating lease commitments - lessor

The Company enters into cooling service agreements with its customers for the provision of chilled water. Some of these agreements qualify to be classified as a lease based on IFRIC 4 and are accounted for as an operating lease based on IAS 17 as the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to the customer.

These non-cancellable leases have remaining terms of between 15 and 25 years. All leases include a clause to enable upward revision of the rental charge on a periodic basis according to prevailing market conditions.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

34 COMMITMENTS continued

Operating lease commitments – lessor continued

Future minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases as at 31 December are as follows:

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Within one year	181,442	147,907
After one year but not more than five years	1,317,040	1,257,354
More than five years	<u>2,861,306</u>	<u>2,641,976</u>
	<u>4,359,788</u>	<u>4,047,237</u>

Included in above commitments is an amount of AED 1,530 million relating to a related party.

35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group's principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise interest bearing loans and borrowings, Islamic financing arrangements, obligations under finance lease, bank overdraft, mandatory convertible bond and subordinated loan facility – liability component, trade payables and due to related parties. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to raise finance for the Group's operations and construction activity. The Group has various financial assets such as finance lease receivable, trade receivables, due from related parties and cash and short-term deposits, which arise directly from its operations.

The Group enters into derivative transactions to manage the interest rate risk arising from the Group's sources of finance.

It is, and has been throughout 2011 and 2010 the Group's policy that no trading in derivatives shall be undertaken.

The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below.

Market risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices comprise the following types of risk: interest rate risk and currency risk.

Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, finance lease receivable, finance lease liability and derivative financial instruments.

The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 December 2011 and 2010.

The sensitivity analyses have been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt, the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates of the debt and derivatives and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant and on the basis of the hedge designations in place at 31 December 2011 and 2010.

The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:

- The statement of financial position sensitivity relates to derivatives instruments.
- The sensitivity of the relevant income statement item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 December 2011 and 2010 including the effect of hedge accounting.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES continued

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's debt obligations and deposits with floating interest rates.

To manage the risk relating to its variable interest borrowings, the Company enters into interest rate swaps, in which the Company agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed upon notional principal amount. These swaps are designated to hedge underlying debt obligations. At 31 December 2011, after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps, approximately 64% of the Group's borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest (2010: 35%).

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's profit for one year (through the impact on short term deposits and un hedged portion of loans and borrowings).

	<i>Effect on profit</i> <i>AED '000</i>
2011	
+100 increase in basis points	(8,897)
-100 decrease in basis points	8,897
2010	
+100 increase in basis points	(20,891)
-100 decrease in basis points	20,891

The impact on equity relating to derivatives designated as effective cash flow hedges could not be determined in the absence of information from counter party banks.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The majority of transactions and balances are in either UAE Dirhams or US Dollars or currencies that are pegged to USD. As the UAE Dirham is pegged to the US Dollar, balances in US Dollars are not considered to represent significant foreign currency risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables, amounts due from related parties and finance lease receivable) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions and other financial instruments.

The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group's policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis. The maximum exposure is the carrying amount as disclosed in notes 17 and 18. The Group's three largest customers including a related party account for approximately 68% of outstanding trade and related party receivable balances at 31 December 2011 (2010: 3 customers - 57%). Amounts due in respect of finance lease receivable are from two customers (2010: two customers).

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES continued

Credit risk continued

With respect to credit risk arising from other financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and short term deposits and certain derivative instruments, the Group's exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments. The Group seeks to limit its credit risk to banks by only dealing with reputable banks.

Liquidity risk

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a cash flow model. This tool considers the maturity of its financial assets (eg, accounts receivable, finance lease receivables and other financial assets) and projected cash outflows from operations and capital projects.

The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank loans and available facilities from subordinated loan facility. As at 31 December 2010, as a result of the technical breach of covenants, all the Company's interest bearing loans and borrowings and Islamic financial arrangements have become payable on demand and accordingly, reclassified under the heading of "on demand" for the purpose of the maturity profile analysed below.

At 31 December 2011, the Group had utilised its interest bearing loans and borrowings, Islamic financial arrangements, subordinated loan facility - Tranche B and mandatory convertible bond 1. The Group had unutilised subordinated loan facility - Tranche A of AED 298 million and revolving facility of AED 60 million as of 31 December 2011.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities at 31 December 2011 based on undiscounted payments and current market interest rates.

	On demand AED '000	Less than 3 months AED '000	3 to 12 months AED '000	1 to 5 years AED '000	> 5 years AED '000	Total AED '000
At 31 December 2011						
Derivative financial instruments	-	3,731	19,088	40,395	-	63,214
Mandatory convertible bond and subordinated Loan facility - liability component	-	-	-	827,770	234,319	1,062,089
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	-	18,673	128,192	870,497	1,701,894	2,719,256
Obligations under finance leases	-	1,937	5,812	30,994	12,254	50,997
Islamic financing arrangements	-	5,633	30,596	204,996	522,829	764,054
Accounts and retention payable, due to related parties and other financial liabilities	-	273,037	397,663	18,084	-	688,784
	<u>-</u>	<u>303,011</u>	<u>581,351</u>	<u>1,992,736</u>	<u>2,471,296</u>	<u>5,348,394</u>
At 31 December 2010						
Derivative financial instruments	-	45,083	56,971	7,201	-	109,255
Mandatory convertible bond - liability component	123,250	-	123,250	-	-	246,500
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	2,408,783	12,049	122,772	62,599	31,263	2,637,466
Obligations under finance leases	-	1,937	5,812	30,994	20,000	58,743
Islamic financing arrangements	2,342,600	35,853	38,023	148,263	108,549	2,673,288
Accounts and retention payable, due to related parties and other financial liabilities	-	391,015	483,616	42,246	-	916,877
Bank overdraft	53,717	-	-	-	-	53,717
	<u>4,928,350</u>	<u>485,937</u>	<u>830,444</u>	<u>291,303</u>	<u>159,812</u>	<u>6,695,846</u>

Capital management

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to achieve strong credit metrics and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. There are no regulatory imposed requirements on the level of share capital which the Group has not met.

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES continued

Capital management continued

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Group includes within net debt, interest bearing loans and borrowings, Islamic financing arrangements, mandatory convertible bond and subordinated loan facility – liability component, obligations under finance lease, less cash and short term deposits. Capital includes total equity excluding non-controlling interests less cumulative changes in fair value of derivatives.

	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	2,183,732	2,406,091
Islamic financing arrangements	538,206	2,320,683
Mandatory convertible bond and subordinated loan facility – liability component	909,860	262,255
Obligation under finance lease	<u>37,817</u>	<u>41,767</u>
	3,669,615	5,030,796
Less: cash and cash equivalents	<u>(511,997)</u>	<u>(308,098)</u>
Net debt	<u>3,157,618</u>	<u>4,722,698</u>
Equity	3,821,692	1,487,730
Adjustment for cumulative changes in fair values of derivatives and available for sale investments	<u>41,157</u>	<u>71,276</u>
Total capital	<u>3,862,849</u>	<u>1,559,006</u>
Capital and net debt	<u>7,020,467</u>	<u>6,281,704</u>
Gearing ratio	<u>45%</u>	<u>75%</u>

The decrease in the gearing ratio is mainly attributable to new equity funds injected by the majority shareholder in the form of mandatory convertible bonds and subordinated loan facility carrying equity components.

36 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair values

The fair values of the Group's financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values at the reporting date except for finance lease receivable and obligations under finance lease with fixed interest rates. Set out below is a comparison of carrying amounts and fair values of such instruments:

	Carrying amount		Fair value	
	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000	2011 AED '000	2010 AED '000
Finance lease receivable	1,726,115	1,276,495	1,712,668	1,500,321
Obligations under finance lease	37,817	41,767	49,252	40,395
Mandatory convertible bond and subordinated loan facility – liability component	909,860	262,255	928,924	262,255

National Central Cooling Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

36 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

Fair value hierarchy

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the Group held the following financial instruments measured at fair value.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique.

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

	2011				2010			
	31 December 2011 AED '000	Level 1 AED '000	Level 2 AED '000	Level 3 AED '000	31 December 2010 AED '000	Level 1 AED '000	Level 2 AED '000	Level 3 AED '000
Assets measured at fair value								
Interest rate swaps	<u>13,075</u>	—	<u>13,075</u>	—	<u>2,282</u>	—	<u>2,282</u>	—
Liabilities measured at fair value								
Derivatives - Mandatory convertible bonds	—	—	—	—	<u>18,600</u>	—	<u>18,600</u>	—
Interest rate swaps	<u>58,008</u>	—	<u>58,008</u>	—	<u>76,000</u>	—	<u>76,000</u>	—

During the reporting periods ended 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into and out of Level 3 fair value measurements.

Hedging activities

Cash flow hedges

The Group is exposed to variability in future interest cash flows on bank overdraft, interest bearing loans and borrowings and Islamic financing arrangements which bear interest at a variable rate.

In order to reduce its exposure to interest rate fluctuations on the interest bearing loans and borrowings and Islamic financing arrangements, the Company has entered into interest rate swaps with counter-party banks designated as effective cash flow hedges for notional amounts that mirror the drawdown and repayment schedule of the loans. The notional amount of the interest rate swaps was AED 2,174,914 thousand as at 31 December 2011 (2010: AED 1,783,280 thousand).

A schedule indicating the maturity profile of the derivative related assets and liabilities as at 31 December is as follows:

	Within 1 year AED '000	1–3 years AED '000	3–8 years AED '000	Total AED '000
2011:				
Cash inflows (assets)	1,364	3,043	-	4,407
Cash outflows (liabilities)	(24,183)	(35,685)	(7,753)	(67,621)
Net cash outflow	(22,819)	(32,642)	(7,753)	(63,214)
2010:				
Cash inflows (assets)	912	1,370	-	2,282
Cash outflows (liabilities)	(45,995)	(39,741)	(7,201)	(92,937)
Net cash outflow	(45,083)	(38,371)	(7,201)	(90,655)

All derivative contracts are with counterparty banks in UAE.